## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2023 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-015-2023
Proposed by	(The Chair – by request County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Members Dernoga, Harrison, Ivey, Fisher, Oriadha, Hawkins,
-	Watson and Franklin
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduc	tion March 14, 2023

## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION concerning

## Special Event Expedited Review Fee

For the purpose of adopting a new Special Event Expedited Review Fee to expedite the review and approval of Special Event Temporary Use and Occupancy Permit applications. The Special Event Expedited Review Fee will be assessed on a graduated basis to cover the administrative costs for an expedited plan review and inspection for the issuance of a Special Event Temporary Use and Occupancy Permit.

WHEREAS, Special Event Expedited Review Fees are needed to cover the increased administrative costs for the plan review and inspections needed to approve a Special Event Permit when applications are submitted outside of the required timeframe needed to review and approve Special Event Permits; and

WHEREAS, the proposed graduated expedited fee will cover the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement ("DPIE") costs of overtime for plan review and inspections, or On-Call plan review or inspection services contracted by DPIE ensuring a timely review of Special Event Permit applications; and

WHEREAS, the Special Event Expedited Fees shall be adopted and collected per the fee prescribed in the Table of Fees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-253.63 of the Prince George's County Code, the DPIE shall establish and maintain a table of fees for all types of permits and such table shall be published on the DPIE website; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-253.63 of the Prince George's County Code, the

Director of DPIE or County Council shall have the authority to change the fees as deemed necessary; and

WHEREAS, prior to changing the fees, DPIE must hold a public information session to allow for public comment, must submit the fee changes to the County Executive for approval, and then must submit the fee changes to County Council by Resolution for approval after notice and a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, Attachment A is the proposed Table of Fees including the Special Event Expedited Review Fee, attached hereto and made a part of the record hereof; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive reviewed such changes and approved the increase as appropriate and necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that Special Event Expedited Review Fee, established, maintained, and published by the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement as described in the Table of Fees set forth in Attachment A attached hereto and made part of the record hereto of is approved as appropriate and necessary.

Adopted this  $30^{\text{th}}$  day of May, 2023.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: \_

Thomas E. Dernoga Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council

1